
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Friday, 28 April 2023, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 20 April 2023 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Friday, 28 April 2023, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Shirley Webb and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church Representative - Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 

 
2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 April 
2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

To follow 

 
5  Draft Scrutiny Report: Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure 

 
 

1 - 36 

 
6  Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
 

37 - 58 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

7  Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update and Cabinet Forward 
Plan 
 
 

59 - 64 

 
 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 28 April 2023 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
28 APRIL 2023 
 
DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT: DEVELOPER-FUNDED 
HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider and 
approve the attached draft scrutiny report on Developer-funded Highways 
Infrastructure.  

 
Background 
 

2. During its performance monitoring process, the Council’s Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (previously known as the Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel) expressed concern about the length of time taken 
for developer-funded highways infrastructure, mainly housing development, 
works to be completed. Specific areas of concern include the length of the overall 
process and the time taken for the Council to approve planning submissions from 
developers. The delay in completing developer-funded highways infrastructure 
works impacts on local communities, road users and businesses, therefore this 
area was identified as a priority for further scrutiny.  
 

3. In January 2021, the OSPB agreed that a Scrutiny Task Group led by Councillor 
Alistair Adams should be set up to look at this area. Due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and subsequent impact on scrutiny priorities, this work commenced in 
October 2021. 

 
4. The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny exercise were to investigate: 

 
• How to get developer-funded highways infrastructure built quicker for the 

benefit of residents and road users 
• How the Council can help ensure the planning conditions imposed on 

developers to build key highways infrastructure by certain deadlines are met. 
 
OSPB's Role 
 

5. One of OSPB’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust, and evidence based, and that they follow 
the terms of reference agreed by the OSPB.  

 
6. To help with this, the OSPB has received regular verbal updates on the progress 

of the scrutiny from the Lead Members of the Task Groups. 
 

7. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Reports will be c
[...]
y & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel has been monitoring 
the number of days to obtain Technical Approval and had several presentations from the 
department that deals with them on 1st July 2016, 15th Sept 2017, and 1st Feb 2021. After 
receiving the Q4 2020 performance monitoring figures, the panel flagged that the 
performance of WCC section 278 in approving developers’ technical drawings was poor and 
deteriorating; Days to Approve is going in the wrong direction – average time to approve 
technical drawings was 325 days in 2019/20, (in 2018/19 it was 213 days)  
 
As a result of these concerns, and the recognition that delays in completing key highways 
infrastructure impacts on local communities, road users, and businesses, the Overview & 
Scrutiny Performance Board agreed to set up a Scrutiny Task Group to investigate further 
and to suggest recommendations for service improvements, as necessary.  
 
The terms of reference state; -  

• How to get developer-funded Highways Infrastructure built quicker for the benefit of 
residents and road users? 

• How can WCC help ensure the planning conditions imposed on developers to build 
certain highways infrastructure by certain key times are met? 

 
The Task Group acknowledge that a record number of new houses have been built over the 
last 8 years and so the demand on our Technical Approval services has been high. The 
Group recognise the professionalism and expertise of those working within Section 278/38 
department and congratulate them on the improvements made since the Scrutiny Group 
started. 
 
Unfortunately, as the Task Group was formed, the arrival of Covid-19 meant that the work 
had to be paused and did not actually commence until October 2021. Once it was able to 
start work, the Task Group undertook a programme of evidence gathering by speaking 
directly to Developers, Local Planning Authorities, key personnel within Worcestershire 
Highways and at our Technical Consultants. Members were also able
[...]
 of planning approval. Examples include housing or community developments 
with new or changed access into the site (i.e., a bell mouth, roundabout, signalised 
junction, right turn lane or a simple priority junction).  A Section 38 Agreement (or S38) is 
similar to a S278 but relates to highways and associated infrastructure within a 
development which will be adopted by the council if it meets agreed standards. A S38 
follows the same process as the S278 (see Appendix 4). 
 

2. During its performance monitoring process, the Council’s Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny (O&S) Panel (previously known as the Economy and Environment O&S Panel) 
expressed concern about the length of time taken for developer-funded highways 
infrastructure works to be completed. Specific areas of concern included the length of 
the overall process and the time taken for the Council to approve technical drawings 
from developers (as detailed in Step 4 of the 10 Stage Section 278/38 process shown in 
Appendix 4). According to the Council’s website, detailing the overall S278 process 
(Appendix 2) step 4 should take 8 weeks = 56 days but was taking on average 325 days 
in 2019/20. 
 

3. The delay in completing developer-funded highways infrastructure works impacts on 
local communities, road users and businesses, therefore this area was identified as a 
priority for further scrutiny. The Task Group’s main area of focus was housing 
development delays as they were of public interest and of most concern for the Council. 
 

4. In January 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) agreed that a 
Scrutiny Task Group should be set up to look at this area. Due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and subsequent impact on scrutiny priorities, this work started in October 
2021. 

 
5. The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny exercise were to investigate: 
 

• How to get developer-funded highways infrastructure built quicker for the benefit of 
residents and road users 

• How the Council can help ensure the planning conditions imposed on developers to 
build key highways infrastructure by certain deadlines are met. 

 
6. Two teams in the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate are involved in the process to 

sign off elements of a Section 278 agreement. The department names have been 
changed since the Task Group review was started.  

 
• The Highways Development Control Team (HDCT) was called Section 278 & 38 

Development Control Team.  This department deals with the process of approving 
the design of the developer-funded infrastructure and seeing it is built correctly ie 
Steps 3 to 10 of the 10 Stage Section 278/38 process 

 
and 
 
• The Transport Planning and Development Management Team (TPDMT) which was 

called Development Control. This department is a consultee to all planning 

Page 8



 

2 

applications on matters relating to highways so liaises with the 6 local planning 
authorities (LPA’s) before planning is approved ie Stage 1 – 2 of the 10 Stage 
Section 278/38 process. 

 
7. The Task Group sought to clarify the roles and relationships of the two teams, 

especially whether there was consistency in their approaches. 
 
8. When the Task Group was formed, their first request was for a list of all section 278 and 

38 agreements in the system. Consequently, a Master Spreadsheet was produced. The 
Master Spreadsheet lists all 278/38 agreements at the 10 different steps in the 10-stage 
process and colour codes them as per Appendix 4. There were 334 S278 and S38 at 
various stages with 36, S278 at Technical Submission (step 4) and Registration (step 
3). The Task Group found this very useful and was informed that the Master 
Spreadsheet is now being used as a management tool to monitor progress with every 
S278/38 application. 

 
9. The original thought of the Task Group was to focus on the Step 4 “Technical Approval” 

as that is where the delays seem to occur, and the Council’s Environment O&S Panel 
had been monitoring the perform
[...]
velopment control process 
 
Flowcharts of technical approval and streetlighting approval processes  
 
Developer Working Group - comments on changes and improvements being 
progressed  
 
Guidance for Section 278 agreement application (Council website) 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 28



 

2 

Appendix 4 – The 10 stages of Section 278/38 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 29



 

3 

Appendix 5  
 
Scrutiny Task Group – Developer Funded Infrastructure, Section 278/38 briefing summary 
October 2021. 
 
1. What is Developer Funded Highways Infrastructure? 
Developer Funded Highways Infrastructure, relates to the Section 278 and Section 38 Agreements 
function of the County Council. 
 
A section 278 agreement (or s278) is a section of the Highways Act 1980 that allows developers to 
enter into a legal agreement with the Council (as the Highway Authority) to make permanent 
alterations or improvements to a public highway, as part of a planning approval. Examples include 
new or changed access into a development site (i.e. a bell mouth, roundabout, signalised junction, 
right turn lane or a simple priority junction).  
 
A section 38 agreement (or s38) is similar to a s278, but relates to highways and associated 
infrastructure within a development, which may be adopted if it meets agreed standards. 
 
2. Process overview 
The primary role of the S278/S38 Development Control Team is to provide detailed assessment of 
developer proposals and designs, either for works on the existing publicly maintained highway 
(section 278’s) or for new highways to be offered for adoption by the Local Highway Authority (section 
38’s) and ensure these designs meet our required specification, prepare drawings for inclusion with 
the legal agreement and have oversight of the implementation of the works, in relation to ensuring 
they are built in accordance with the agreed drawings and to the correct specification. 
 
The Worcestershire County Council (WCC) Technical Approval process requires the
[...]
ins, to be added in at a later time if the OSPB 
regards it as a priority, and 

• Taking account of the resources available to support scrutiny. 
 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

9. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 
 

• consider the reports from Panel Chairmen on potential work programme 
topics; 

• consider whether there are any issues which should be added to the OSPB's 
Work Programme; 

• determine the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24 to be considered by 
full Council. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1: Draft 2023/24 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Contact Point for this Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager -  Tel: 01905 
844963  Email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 

• Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 19 June 
2017 

• The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 

Page 38

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 2023/24 Work Programme 
 
 

 

 

  

Date of Meeting 
 

Issue for Scrutiny Date of Last Report 
 

Notes/Follow-up Action 
 

28 April 2023 Draft Scrutiny Report: Developer-Funded 
Highways Infrastructure and Section 278 
Technical Approval 
 

19 November 2020 
 

Task Group started October 2021 
 

 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
 

30 September 2021 
29 June 2022 

To be endorsed by Council in 
May 2023 

 Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update, 
Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

  

26 June 2023 
 

Update on the 2022-27 Corpo
[...]
MEMBER) UPDATE AND 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) are asked 
to provide feedback on the work within their Scrutiny remit, Panels and Task Groups 
and any items to be considered from the latest Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

Member Updates 
 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the Board are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.   

 
3. Members of the Board are therefore invited to feedback on recent Scrutiny 

meetings (including performance and budget monitoring), Task Groups and 
emerging issues and developments within their remit.  Regard for the Council’s 
statutory requirements in relation to access to information will be critical. 

 
4. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 
• Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Shirley Webb 
• Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Steve Mackay  
• Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Emma Stokes 
• Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Matt Dormer  
• Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alastair Adams 
• Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Brandon Clayton 
• Crime and Disorder – Richard Udall 

 
5. To assist in their role, scrutiny lead members have the benefit of regular briefings 

from the Directorates they are shadowing, something which was put into place by 
the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT).  These briefings, alongside the Cabinet 
Forward Plan (see below), can be used to help identify any emerging issues that 
may be appropriate for future scrutiny.  Recognising that work across the County 
Council is of interest and value to all Board members, the notes from these briefings 
(where produced) are available to all members electronically. 

 
6. The main responsibilities of the Board are: 
 

• Commissioning work for Scrutiny Panels  
• Establishing Scrutiny Task Groups (agre

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 
Date of Issue: 19 May 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 28 April 2023, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay, 
Cllr Emma Stokes and Cllr Shirley Webb 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Peter Griffiths 
Cllr Matt Jenkins 
 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes.) 
 

1314 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Udall. 
 

1315 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1316 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1317 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1318 Draft Scrutiny Report: Developer-Funded Highways 
Infrastructure 
 
The following members of the Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure 
scrutiny task group attended for this item: 
 
Councillor Alastair Adams (Lead Member) 
Councillor Peter Griffiths 
Councillor Matt Jenkins 
Councillor Emma Stokes 
 
The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft scrutiny report on 
Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure. 
 
The Lead Member of the scrutiny task group introduced the agenda item and 
confirmed that, if OSPB was content, the scrutiny report would be presented to 
Cabinet on 25 May.  He went on to explain that, following the building of 
thousands of new houses in Worcestershire in recent years, residents and 
Councillors had expressed concern that the supporting infrastructure that was 
to be built as part of planning conditions (such as junctions, roundabouts, 
pedestrian crossings and traffic lights), had not always been built or had taken 
a long time to be completed.  The scrutiny task group had been set up to 
establish why this was the case. 
 
In order to build on the highway network, a developer needed to submit 
technical drawings of the proposed infrastructure and receive ‘Technical 
Approval’ from Worcestershire County Council.  Since 2016, the Economy and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel had been monitoring the number of 
days taken to obtain Technical Approval.  After reviewing performance 
information for Q4 2020, the Panel noted that performance was poor and 
deteriorating.  OSPB then agreed to set up a scrutiny task group with the 
following terms of reference: 
 

• How to get developer-funded highways infrastructure built quicker for 
the benefit of residents and road users. 

• How can WCC help to ensure the planning conditions imposed on 
developers to build certain highways infrastructure by certain key times 
are met? 

 
The task group acknowledged that a record number of new houses had been 
built over the last eight years and so the demand for the Council’s Technical 
Approval services had been high.  The task group also recognised the 
professionalism and expertise of those working in this area and congratulated 
them on the improvements made since the scrutiny exercise started. 
 
The Lead Member thanked all those who had contributed to the scrutiny 
exercise including developers, other local authorities, the Council’s partners, 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

officers in the Directorate of Economy and Infrastructure and in the Scrutiny 
Team, and other Members of the task group.  He believed that, if the 
recommendations were adopted as the way forward, they would help to 
improve the life of residents. 
 
In providing further background to the draft scrutiny report, the Lead Member 
made the following points: 
 

• Quarterly performance data had shown a marked improvement since 
the task group had been set up. 

• A Section 278 agreement referred to alterations or improvements to a 
public highway, whereas a Section 38 agreement related to highways 
and associated infrastructure within a development (which may be 
adopted by the Council if it met agreed standards). 

• Work was undertaken by two teams within the Council: the Transport 
Planning and Development Management Team (TPDMT) (previously 
Development Control) and the Highways Development Control Team 
(HDCT) (previously Section 278 & 38 Development Control Team). 

• The disappointing length of time to obtain technical approval was first 
highlighted by the Scrutiny Panel in 2016 and, by the time the task 
group was set up, the situation was getting worse rather than better.  It 
was suggested that a learning point for the future was to listen to 
feedback from Scrutiny Panels. 

• Different Councils dealt with the approval process in different ways, with 
some undertaking all of the work internally and others (like 
Worcestershire County Council) using a technical consultant contractor 
to provide support in relation to some applications. 

• He noted that the laser focus on outcomes (as suggested in 
Recommendation 1) had already started to happen with better 
communication between developers, the Council and partners.  This 
linked to Recommendation 4 which stated that milestones should be 
agreed to ensure that planning conditions were met. 

• Although recent applications had progressed through the system more 
quickly, there was still a backlog of applications.  Recommendation 15 
suggested that a focus group should be set up to concentrate on 
clearing this backlog. 

 
Other Members of the scrutiny task group were invited to highlight issues to the 
Board and the following main points were made: 
 

• The importance of listening to the concerns of Scrutiny Panels was 
emphasised.  The Panels were able to analyse performance data and 
quickly identify issues and pick up any trends. 

• It was in the interest of all road users that the backlog of applications 
was cleared.  It would be important to have a clear plan about how this 
would be done, including targets where appropriate. 

• Future performance monitoring was important so that improvements 
could be monitored.  It was acknowledged that improvements were 
already happening. 

• Recommendation 18 was highlighted.  At an appropriate time, 
consideration should be given to reviewing the contract with the 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

Council’s technical consultant to incentivise efficient finalisation of 
drawings and speed up approval of schemes.  It was suggested that the 
Directorate should look again at how much work needed to be 
outsourced.  Where used, consultants should be onside with the 
Council’s ethos to build quickly and to a high standard.  A change of 
culture was needed to ensure that both sides worked together to 
resolve issues rather than passing work back and forth. 

• Recommendation 2 aimed to prevent the cycle of multiple submissions 
for one scheme.  After two or three submissions, the application should 
be escalated and a final meeting held to resolve outstanding issues and 
ensure a successful application, something that was in everyone’s 
interest. 

• Recommendation 3 supported the development of a more robust 
management approach with a greater focus on outcomes.  The use of a 
master spreadsheet (updated month by month) and other management 
tools would also allow the monitoring of the conditions and timescales 
set at the time of planning approval. 

• The master spreadsheet gave a very good overview of where each 
application was in the system.  The Board was informed that Hampshire 
County Council used a software package to monitor progress against 
applications, although they had the benefit of a member of staff with 
computer expertise.  The Task Group felt that introducing such software 
in Worcestershire at the current time was an unnecessary additional 
layer of complication but may be something that could be considered in 
the future. 

 
On behalf of OSPB, the Chairman thanked the scrutiny task group for a 
fulsome report and a well-considered and well-presented set of 
recommendations.  He went on to invite questions from Members of the OSPB 
and the following main points were raised: 
 

• A Member informed the Board that at District Council level he was a 
member of the Planning Committee and he was shocked to learn about 
some of the issues raised in the report.  In particular he supported 
Recommendation 7 which advised reviewing the management 
arrangements for the two departments to maximise closer working.  He 
also felt Recommendation 5 (which suggested regular meetings 
between all parties throughout the process) was crucial in encouraging 
better communication.  He went on to suggest that the issues should be 
looked at again in 12 months’ time to review progress. 

• The Chairman reminded Members that it would be key to see which 
recommendations were accepted by the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Highways and Transport. 

• The scrutiny task group’s Lead Member suggested that, although 
complex processes were involved, there should be a way for the two 
teams to work more closely together to prevent some of the issues 
uncovered by the task group.  He hoped that the Cabinet Member 
would accept the recommendations and agreed that progress should be 
considered in 12 months’ time. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

• With reference to Recommendation 5, the Lead Member suggested that 
modern communications technology should make it easier to hold 
regular meetings, although it may require a change of mindset. 

• A Member of OSPB informed the Board about a new development in 
Bromsgrove where the roads had been adopted by the County Council 
at the time the development was completed.  She went on to express 
concern that some older developments (some over 20 years old) had 
not yet been adopted.  She felt the way forward was to ensure adoption 
at the time of completion.  The task group’s Lead Member agreed that 
this would make life easier but some developers decided not to have 
the roads adopted, instead giving the responsibility to a management 
committee. 

• In response to a question about whether, in talking to other local 
authorities, the task group had identified a different way of doing things 
or had seen proven best practice, the Lead Member confirmed that the 
task group had talked to Hampshire and Staffordshire County Councils 
and alternative ways of working had been identified which may be 
considered in the future.  For example, Hampshire CC used a software 
system and Staffordshire CC used one contractor for both the design 
and build phases.  He reminded the Board that some improvements had 
already been seen and it would be a case of fine-tuning systems that 
were already in place. 

• With reference to the adoption of roads within new developments (via 
Section 38 agreements), a Member of the task group reminded the 
Board that Section 278 agreements were prioritised as they were seen 
as critical to road safety.  Currently, in law the developer is not required 
to put roads up for adoption. 

• It was clarified that a GANNT chart (mentioned in Recommendation 4) 
was a project management tool which allowed processes and timings in 
a project to be monitored. 

 
The Board approved the scrutiny report which would be considered by Cabinet 
on 25 May 2023. 
 

1319 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The OSPB was asked to consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were raised: 
 

• The Interim Democratic Governance Manager was asked to clarify 
when plans for Redditch Library were due to be brought to Cabinet and 
schedule this item for an appropriate scrutiny meeting (either Corporate 
and Communities O&S Panel or the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board). 

• It was agreed that Budget Scrutiny would be added to the Board’s work 
programme for July to allow an initial discussion ahead of Corporate 
Strategy Planning. 

• It was confirmed that the scrutiny task group on Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) had not yet started and would remain on the work 
programme.  A letter received from the Department for Education and 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

shared with the Children and Families O&S Panel indicated that 
improvements had been made to the service.  The Panel would retain a 
‘watching brief’ on the issue. 

• Members asked whether Q4 performance data and year-end budget 
information could be reported to May Panels rather than July as 
currently scheduled.  The Interim Democratic Governance Manager 
agreed to check whether this would be possible. 

• It was agreed that the ‘Member portal – case management system’ 
would be added to the work programme for the Corporate and 
Communities O&S Panel for July. 

 
It was agreed that the scrutiny work programme 2023/24 would be amended 
as agreed and forwarded to Council for consideration on 18 May 2023. 
 

1320 Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Panel Chairmen/Lead Members provided an update on recent 
Scrutiny meetings and activities. 
 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Shirley Webb) 
 
The Chairman reported that some Panel Members from Bromsgrove and 
Redditch had recently visited a social worker team based in Bromsgrove. 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Steve Mackay) 
  
No update to report as the Panel had not met since the last meeting of OSPB. 
 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) scrutiny task group 
(Cllr Steve Mackay) 
 
The task group’s final report had been discussed at Cabinet on 30 March. 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Emma Stokes) 
 
No update to report as the Panel had not met since the last meeting of OSPB. 
 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Alastair Adams) 
 
The Chairman reported that the Panel was due to consider Road Diversion 
Signs at its next meeting and asked that, if Members had any examples or 
stories in relation to this, please could they let him know so that he could raise 
them with officers and the CMR at the meeting.  The Chairman of OSPB 
shared an example from his own division. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Cllr Brandon Clayton) 
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that HOSC would elect a new Vice Chair 
following the District Council elections on 4 May as the current Vice Chair was 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Friday, 28 April 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

not standing for re-election.  The Committee may also have new District 
Council Members following the elections. 
 
The Committee planned to visit the new A&E department at Worcestershire 
Royal Hospital in due course. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.23 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


